measured at the balance date as a result of the change in market rate. The sensitivity is required to show the impact of a reasonably possible change in market rate over the period to the subsequent
intended to show the impact on the Schemes' financial performance for the entire period, just an illustrative example of the direct impact of a change in the value of the financial instruments

- 34 -

DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENT STRATEGIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTE 8: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial instruments.

The interest rate sensitivity of cash and cash equivalents is not significant to the Schemes.

Foreign exchange risk

measured using sensitivity analysis.

As the Schemes have no direct exposure to monetary securities denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar, foreign exchange risk sensitivity has not been presented.

Price risk

Price risk is managed by monitoring compliance with established investment mandate limits.

risk resulting from equity derivatives is determined by reference to the notional value of the financial instruments.

Price Risk
-15% +15%

$ $
Diversified Investment Strategy No. 1

31 December 2019 (75,694,295) 75,694,295
31 December 2018 (76,181,838) 76,181,838

Diversified Investment Strategy No. 2

31 December 2019 (432,365,760) 432,365,760
31 December 2018 (419,148,099) 419,148,099

Diversified Investment Strategy No. 3

31 December 2019 (243,201,676) 243,201,676
31 December 2018 (237,526,599) 237,526,599

Diversified Investment Strategy No. 4

31 December 2019 (83,558,236) 83,558,236
31 December 2018 (75,841,589) 75,841,589

All securities present a risk of loss of capital. The maximum risk resulting from equity securities and managed investment funds is determined by the fair value of the financial instruments. The maximum

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the value of monetary securities denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The risk is

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity securities, equity derivatives and managed investment funds decreases as a result of changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by
factors specific to the individual equity securities or managed investment funds or factors affecting all financial instruments in the market. Price risk exposure arises from the Schemes' investment portfolios.

assess the direct risk of holding equity securities, equity derivatives and managed investment funds with all other variables held constant. It is assumed that the relevant change occurs at the balance date.

Where non-monetary financial instruments are denominated in currencies other than the Australian dollar, the price in the future will also fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The table below demonstrates the impact of a 15% movement in the price of units in equity securities, equity derivatives and managed investment funds. This sensitivity analysis has been performed to

- 35 -

DIVERSIFIED INVESTMENT STRATEGIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

NOTE 8: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Price risk (continued)

Price Risk
-15% +15%

$ $
Diversified Investment Strategy No. 5

31 December 2019 (15,001,219) 15,001,219
31 December 2018 (20,828,504) 20,828,504

Diversified Investment Strategy No. 6

31 December 2019 (116,910,392) 116,910,392
31 December 2018 (112,719,288) 112,719,288

(d) Fair value measurement

The three levels are:

Level 2: Valued using inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

are classified within Level 2. These may include investment grade corporate bonds, certain unlisted unit trusts and over-the-counter derivatives.

Typically, prices of units in unlisted managed investment trusts that are published on the investment manager's website and/or obtained from unitholder statements, are categorised as Level 2.

observable inputs are not available.